

COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS
Court Address: 2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

Appeal from Larimer County District Court
The Honorable Gregory M. Lammons
Case No. 2013CV31385

Appellant:
CITY OF FORT COLLINS, COLORADO

v.

Appellee:
**COLORADO OIL AND GAS
ASSOCIATION**

Attorney for Amicus Curiae:
Torie Jarvis
Northwest Colorado Council of Governments
PO Box 2308, Silverthorne, CO 80498
Telephone Number: 970-596-5039
Facsimile Number: 970-468-1208
E-mail: qqwater@nwccog.org
Atty. Reg. #: 46848

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 2014CA001991

**BRIEF OF NORTHWEST COLORADO COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS
ACTING BY AND THROUGH ITS WATER QUALITY QUANTITY
COMMITTEE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

I. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW.....1

III. INTRODUCTION.....1

IV. INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....3

V. BACKGROUND AND PUBLIC POLICY IMPLICATIONS.....5

 A. Growth in Oil and Gas Development.....5

 B. A Social License to Operate is Essential to the Industry.....9

 C. Moratoria are Essential Tools to Local Government Planning and Land Use Regulation.....10

VII. LEGAL FRAMEWORK.....14

 A. Authority of Local Governments.....14

 B. Authority of the State of Colorado.....15

 C. Preemption Doctrine Serves to Reconcile Conflicts between State and Local Government Regulations.....17

VIII. ERRORS BY THE DISTRICT COURT.....18

 A. The District Court Erred By Characterizing The Fort Collins Moratorium As A “Ban”.....19

 B. The District Court Erred in its Application of “Implied Preemption”.....20

C. The District Court Erred in Finding Operational Conflict
Preemption.....21

IX. THE DISTRICT COURT’S RULING IMPLIES AN
UNCONSTITUTIONAL DELEGATION OF A MUNICIPAL
FUNCTION.....22

IX. CONCLUSION.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE LAW:

<i>Bd. Of Cnty. Comm'rs of Gunnison Cnty v. BDS International, LLC</i> , 159 P.3d 773 (Colo. App. 2006).....	20, 22
<i>Bd. of County Comm'rs of La Plata County v. Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission</i> , 81 P.3d 1119 (Colo. App. 2003).....	16, 20
<i>Bowen/Edwards Assocs. Inc. v. Bd. of County Comm'rs of La Plata County</i> , 830 P.2d 1045 (Colo. 1992).....	16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23
<i>City and County of Denver v. State</i> , 788 P.2d 764 (Colo. 1990).....	15-16
<i>Colo. Min. Ass'n. v. Bd. Of Cnty. Comm'rs of Summit County</i> , 199 P.3d 718 (Colo. 2009)	19
<i>Douglas County Bd. of Comm'rs v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 829 P.2d 1303 (Colo. 1992).....	17
<i>Droste v. Board of Cnty. Comm'rs of Pitkin County</i> , 159 P.3d 601 (Colo. 2007).....	1, 4
<i>Hadacheck v. Sebastian</i> , 239 U.S. 394 (U.S. 1915).....	11
<i>L'Hote v. New Orleans</i> , 177 U.S. 587 (1900).....	11
<i>Munn v. Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1876).....	11
<i>National Advertising Co. v. Dept. of Highways</i> , 751 P.2d 632 (Colo. 1988)...	15-16
<i>Reinman v. Little Rock</i> , 237 U.S. 171 (1915).....	11
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	13, 14, 19

<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 216 F.3d 764 (9 th Cir. 2000), aff’d, 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	13, 14
<i>Town of Telluride v. San Miguel Valley Corporation</i> , 185 P.3d 161, 168 (Colo. 2008).....	15-16
<i>Voss v. Lundvall Bros., Inc.</i> , 830 P.2d 1061 (Colo. 1992).....	15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 23
<i>Webb v. City of Black Hawk</i> , 295 P.3d 480 (Colo. 2013).....	19, 22
<i>Welch v. Swasey</i> , 214 U.S. 91 (1909).....	11
<i>Williams v. Central City</i> , 907 P.2d 701, 706 (Colo. App. 1995).....	14
<i>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926).....	12, 13

COLORADO CONSTITUTION:

Article V, Section 35.....	22
Article XX, Section 6.....	15

STATUTES:

C.R.S. § 29-20-101 et seq.....	15
C.R.S. § 34-60-102.....	16
C.R.S. § 29-20-104.....	15
C.R.S. § 34-60-106(5).....	17
C.R.S. § 34-60-106(17)(a).....	17
C.R.S. 34-60-128(4).....	18, 21
C.R.S. § 34-60-127 (4)(c).....	21

C.R.S. § 34-60-128 (4)17

RULES:

COGCC Rule 201, 2 CCR 404-1.....23

EXECUTIVE ORDERS:

Colo. Exec. Order No. B 2014-005, “Creating The Task Force On State And Local Regulation Of Oil And Gas Operations” (Sept. 8, 2014) 7

ORDINANCES:

Aspen, Colo., Ordinance 19 (April 24, 2006), <http://205.170.51.183/WebLink8/DocView.aspx?id=75943&dbid=0>.....4

Minturn, Colo., Ordinance 7 (Sept. 17, 2014), <http://www.minturn.org/pdf/TownCouncil/ResOrdinances2014/Ord07-2014.pdf>.....4

Pitkin County, Colo., Ordinance 13-2003 (April 2, 2013), <http://records.pitkincounty.com/WebLink8/DocView.aspx?id=31124&dbid=0>.....4

OTHER SOURCES:

Barbara J. Green & Brant Seibert, *Local Governments and House Bill 1041: A Voice in the Wilderness*, 19 *The Colorado Lawyer* 2245 (Nov. 1990).....1-2

Bradley C. Karkkamen, *Zoning: A Reply to the Critics*, 10 *J. Land Use & Envtl. L.* 45, 73 (1994).....9

Brad Plumer, *The economic dark side of the West’s oil and gas boom*, *Washington Post* (Dec. 12, 2013), <http://www.washingtonpost.com/blogs/wonkblog/wp/2013/12/12/the-dark-side-of-the-wests-oil-and-gas-boom/>.....6

Coley/Forrest Inc., *Water and its Relationship to the Economies of the Headwaters Counties*, Northwest Colorado Council of Governments (December 2011) http://nwccog.org/docs/qq/QQStudy_Outreach%20Summary%20Jan%202012.pdf.....9

Evan J. House, *Fractured Fairytales: The Failed Social License For Unconventional Oil and Gas Development*, 13 Wyo. L. Rev. 5, 51 (2013).....10

Kim Sorvig, *What to Do When the Drillers Come to Town*, Planning Mag., Vol. 80 Issue 3, 16 (Aug/Sept. 2014).....6

Science, Democracy, and Fracking: A Guide for Community Residents and Policy Makers Facing Decisions over Hydraulic Fracturing, The Center for Science and Democracy (Aug. 2013), <http://www.ucsusa.org/sites/default/files/legacy/assets/documents/centerforscience-and-democracy/fracking-informational-toolkit.pdf>....7

Samuel Gallaher, *Local, Regional, and State Government Perspectives on Hydraulic Fracturing-Related Oil and Gas Development*, Buechner Institute for Governance, 9, <http://narc.org/wp-content/uploads/Government-Perspectives-on-Oil-and-Gas-Development-Full-Report-2013-Gallaher.pdf> (last visited Feb. 6, 2015).....8

Stakeholder Relations Guide: Our Guide to Effective Stakeholder Management, Encana, http://www.encana.com/pdf/communities/canada/stakeholder_relations_guide.pdf (last visited Feb. 5, 2014).....9-10
